Lorenzo White (“White”) filed an action in the State Court of Clayton County in connection with a collision 
he was involved in with an independent contractor driver of Roadrunner that occurred on or about 
January 11, 2018 in Rockdale County, Georgia. In consideration of a full release of claims, Roadrunner 
agreed and paid settlement funds totaling Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) on the 
below schedule: 

• Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) on or before December 31, 2022; 

• Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) or before March 1, 2023; and 

• Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) on or before April 1, 2023. 

General Litigation Proceedings 

Jeffery Cox (“Cox”) and David Chidester (“Chidester”) filed a complaint against certain of the Company’s